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Background
At its meeting on 19 October 2011 the HSE committee considered proposals from the HSEM to manage the provision of trained first aid staff on campus.  It was noted that following the relocation of School and Departments on campus and the restructuring process, the geographical distribution of First Aiders was not necessarily appropriate.  There were also inconsistencies in the payments made for first aid provision.

It was recommended that the honoraria be withdrawn on a phased basis as the First Aid certificate came up for renewal, that training be provided whenever requested by a School to meet its operational needs. Where First Aid training was a job requirement this should be included in the job description.
Current status of the honoraria payment
HSEC discussed this at its meeting on 19 October 2011, the Committee understood that there was a requirement to provide trained first aiders and that the proposals represented a genuine attempt to manage this process effectively. It was noted that all Security staff were required to provide First Aid and that they were expected to be the main providers.  It was noted however that there would need to be local provision for an immediate response in some circumstances. It would not always be easy to find staff who were prepared to undertake this role on a voluntary basis who were in the required location. It was also noted that if Security staff were to receive an honorarium then perhaps other staff should do so. 

The committee were unable to endorse the proposals at this stage but recognised the need to address this issue. It requested the HSE office to provide further information on the distribution of First Aid provision across campus and bring forward further proposals.

Review findings
The Health and Safety office carried out an audit of first aiders in January 2012 and reviewed first aid provision. Please note the following points:

1. The First Aid at Work Regulations only require that the University provides sufficient numbers of people who are trained to provide first aid treatment to its own employees. 
2. The ratio of first aid trained personnel to other staff is 1:50 for low risk environments. A higher ratio will be necessary in higher risk environments e.g. laboratories and workshops  
3. Additional provision may be deemed necessary to treat injured students.
4. Of the 221 trained first aiders, approximately106 receive an honorarium as of January 2012. 
5. The honoraria cost was £12665.92 for 2011.
6. Due to departmental relocations some buildings have become overpopulated with first aid honoraria paid staff.  For example Rutland and Hazlerigg originally had a provision of 2 first aid places but now have 11 first aiders with 4 receiving honoraria payments.  The old Innovation Centre now known as the Facilities Management Building had 1 agreed place but now has 7 first aiders, of which 6 receive the honoraria.
7. New Buildings which have not yet been assessed for example the Loughborough Design School have had several departments merge and now has a total of 7 first aiders, 6 of which receive the honoraria payment.

8. Some buildings eg, Stuart Miller, Wolfson Annex and Haslegrave do not have sufficient staff trained as first aiders to take up the vacant honoraria places.

9. First aiders who do not receive the honoraria generally do not feel it is fair that whilst others in their building receive the honoraria payment that they do not.
10. Some buildings who’s staff have relocated have been left without first aid provision, for example Administration 1 & 2, and Bridgeman. 
11. An audit of the First aid treatment forms received by the HSE office in 2011 indicated approximately 80 first aid incidents in departments had occurred campus wide.

12. Security dealt separately with 347 First Aid incidents in 2011.
13.  There is no provision for enhanced first aid training eg, use of defibrillator training and specialist training in electrical and chemical first aid incidents.

FIRST AID PROVISION 

	AREA
	BUILDINGS WITHIN 100m
	RISK
	AGREED PROVISION FEB 2008
	FIRST AIDERS RECEIVING HONORARIA AS OF FEB 2012
	TOTAL NO OF FIRST AIDERS
	COMMENTS

	1
	Admin 1

Admin2
	Low - offices
	2
	0
	0
	Admin 2 will be re-occupied after refurbishment

	2
	Herbert Manzoni


	Medium – print room
	2


	1
	4
	

	3
	Estates Maintenance 

Facilities Management Maintenance Yard/Campus

	High – workshops etc
	6
	6
	6
	

	4
	Holywell Drive  
	Low
	1
	0
	0
	Empty property


	5
	Schofield

Brockington

Brockington Extension

Wavy Top

	High – various labs
	10
	6
	10
	

	6
	Innovation Centre

Facilities Management Building

Stuart Mason

James France

	Low
	3
	7
	11
	6 honoraria in FM Building

1 in Stuart Mason and non of the 3 First Aiders in James France receive honoraria

	7
	Haslegrave
	Low
	3


	1
	2
	Shortage of 1 trained first aider

	8
	Chemistry (F Building)

Graham Oldham

	High
	6
	3

	6
	Made up of mainly PG Students/Sub Wardens volunteers

	9
	Business School
School of Business & Economics

	Low
	2
	2
	5
	

	10
	Rutland and Hazlerigg

	Low
	2
	4
	11
	Due to relocation of staff from other buildings there is now a surplus of first aiders being paid honoraria


	AREA
	BUILDINGS WITHIN 100m
	RISK
	AGREED PROVISION FEB 2008
	FIRST AIDERS RECEIVING HONORARIA AS OF FEB 2012
	TOTAL NO OF FIRST AIDERS
	COMMENTS

	11
	Bridgeman

Media Services
	High
	7
	0
	0
	Empty building – staff have relocated to a New building (Loughborough Design School)



	12
	Towers Bungalows

Matthew Arnold

Ann Packer

	Low
	1
	2
	2
	Both first aiders located in Ann Packer

	13
	Martin Hall

Sir Robert Martin Theatre

John Hardie

	Low
	6
	3
	11
	Many of the first aiders in this area are based in Geography and require FA for field trips

	14
	LUSAD main building
Edward Barnsley School of the Arts

	High
	3
	2
	3
	

	15
	LUSAD Fine Art
School of the Arts

	Low
	1
	1
	1
	

	16
	LUSAD 3D design
School of the Arts

	Medium
	1
	1
	1
	

	17
	LUSAD Frederick St
School of the Arts

	Medium
	2
	
	
	Building no longer in use

	18
	LUSAD Fairburn building
School of the Arts

	Low
	2
	
	
	Building no longer in use

	19
	Pilkington Library

	Low
	2
	2
	2
	

	20
	Wolfson and 

Wolfson annex

	High
	7
	4
	6
	Shortage of 1 trained first aider


	AREA
	BUILDINGS WITHIN 100m
	RISK
	AGREED PROVISION FEB 2008
	FIRST AIDERS RECEIVING HONORARIA AS OF FEB 2012
	TOTAL NO OF FIRST AIDERS
	COMMENTS

	21
	Sir Frank Gibb

Sir Frank Gibb Labs

Sir John Pickford

	High
	7 
	5
	8
	

	22
	Stuart Miller

	High
	6
	3
	3
	Shortage of people qualified in first aid

	23
	S Building

	High
	5
	5
	9
	

	24
	W building

	High
	4 
	4
	9
	

	25
	Loughborough Park – CASCAID

Wolfson staff

	Medium
	3


	1
	1
	Shortage of people qualified in first aid

	26
	Holywell Park – Garendon

ESRI

	High
	4
	1
	12

	

	27
	Holywell Park – The new Chem Tech building

	Medium
	2
	2
	2
	

	28
	PEC

	Low
	1
	0
	0
	

	29
	IMAGO Staff -  EHB, food outlets and various kitchens etc
	Low - high


	12


	6
	17
	A number of FA have retired, left or expired this year.


	30
	Peripatetic -- Security

 

	High


	28


	28
	28
	

	31
	SDC – various locations

	High
	0
	0
	Unknown
	SDC train their staff in house

	32
	Wardens/sub-wardens

	High
	0
	0
	28
	


	AREA
	BUILDINGS WITHIN 100m
	RISK
	AGREED PROVISION FEB 2008
	FIRST AIDERS RECEIVING HONORARIA AS OF FEB 2012
	TOTAL NO OF FIRST AIDERS
	COMMENTS

	New Building and Areas not previously assessed



	33
	Loughborough Design School
	Not assessed
	Not agreed
	6
	7
	First Aiders relocated from various departments/buildings to include:  Bridgeman/Loughborough Park



	34
	Angela Marmont
	Not assessed
	Not agreed
	
	1
	

	35
	Burleigh Court
	Not assessed
	Not agreed
	
	6
	Limited Company



	36
	Link Hotel
	Not assessed
	Not agreed
	
	?
	Limited Company



	37
	Clyde Williams
	Not assessed
	Not agreed
	
	2
	

	38
	John Beckwith
	Not assessed
	Not agreed
	
	1
	

	39
	John Cooper
	Not assessed
	Not agreed
	
	2
	

	40
	Keith Green
	Not assessed
	Not agreed
	
	4
	


	TOTALS
	141
	106
	221
	


Issues Arising

1. Withdrawal of the honoraria could cause difficulty recruiting sufficient first aiders to cover university requirements.


Currently there are surplus first aiders in all areas except in Stuart Miller, Wolfson Annex, Loughborough Park (CASCAID) and Haslegrave.  Many volunteers see the first aid qualification as a life skill and are happy to undergo training even when no honorarium is offered. 

Local shortages could be managed by asking for volunteers in the first instance and by including first aid as a requirement within a job specification for certain roles.  Absence and temporary unavailability of a first aid provider within a building could be covered by other buildings within close proximity or by Security.

2. How to withdraw payments from first aiders who are currently receiving an honorarium.
First Aid certification last for 3 years and the university should honour existing payments until such time as the certificate expires.  Unless it is a job requirement, the person receiving the honoraria can then choose to let their certificate lapse or be retrained at the university expense but with the understanding that no honoraria will be paid.

3. With the exception of a defibrillator in a research lab (paid for by the department) there is no provision for using defibrillators on campus.

There is a very clear case that defibrillators save lives and there is growing pressure to make these more widely available in ‘high use’ public areas and sporting facilities.  In addition to this the University will be hosting two Olympic team preparation camps in summer 2012.

The most efficient use of defibrillators could be achieved by carrying a defibrillator in 2 security vehicles and by using these as emergency responders.  All operational staff within Security would receive the necessary training. 
Recommendations
1. Withdraw honoraria payments from all first aiders over a 3 year phased basis as current certificates expire.

2. Increase training provision:

a) Additional certified courses
b) Specialist hazards eg, electrical and chemical

c) Use of defibrillators

Costs
After the three years phased withdrawal of honoraria payments, approximately £13,000.00 per annum could be saved by the University.  Some of this would be reinvested in defibrillator provision and increasing first aid training opportunities.
Action

1. Health, Safety and Environment Committee are asked to consider and approve that honoraria payments be withdrawn on a 3 year phased basis as certificates expire.

2. Health, Safety & Environment office shall advise University first aiders of the decision to withdraw honoraria payments.

3. Health, Safety and Environment Committee are asked to approve that Initial training be provided particularly in the use of defibrillators for security staff in advance of the 2012 Olympic camp.



Date – February 2011
